(3) Until July 1, 2036, unless extended by an act of the General Assembly: 8 

(a) A dentist, as defined in KRS 313.010, who is admitted to the Healthcare 9 

Worker Loan Relief Program shall be eligible for up to five (5) consecutive 10 

years of service and a total maximum loan repayment award of one 11 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). A dentist who practices dentistry 12 

in a Kentucky county that does not have an actively practicing dentist on the 13 

effective date of the service agreement shall be eligible for an additional one 14 

hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) in loan repayment; and 15 

(b) A dentist owning a practice in a federally designated health professional 16 

shortage area shall be eligible for a rural dental practice grant under the 17 

Healthcare Worker Loan Relief Program for an award of up to one 18 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). Funds provided in this 19 

paragraph shall be used for any of the following purposes: 20 

1. Dental equipment and instruments; 21 

2. Office renovation or construction; 22 

3. Installation of electronic health record systems; or 23 

4. Staffing and hiring costs.